seen below in Table 6. The model is robust to most parameters with most

sensitivities reported at less than 10% change in output for a 10% change in

parameter value. Biomasses (SSB and mass-at-age) were most sensitive to changes

in the length weight parameter (b_g; Table 6), while abundances (N and numbers-at-

age) were most sensitive to changes in the pelagic mortality parameter (PM; Table

2). Of the noise-related parameters, SSB and mass-at-age outputs were most

sensitive to changes in the noise-feeding modification parameter (NFm; Table 6),

while abundance was most sensitive to changes in the noise-reproduction

modification parameter (NRm; Table 6). Lastly, numbers-at-age outputs were most

sensitive to decreases in the noise-mortality modification parameter (NMm; Table 6)

and to increases in the noise-reproduction modification parameter (NRm; Table 6).

246

Table B.5. Sensitivities of SSB, mean mass at age, and numbers at age, to 10% changes in parameter values. Results are
presented as the change in relative output to a 10% decrease/increase in parameter value.

Parameter Value SSB.dec SSB.inc M0.dec. M0.inc M1.dec. M1.inc M2.dec. M2.inc M3.dec. M3.inc M4.dec. M4.inc M5.dec. M5.inc …

linf 84.55 3.1 4.7 -22.5 27.6 -4.4 8.2 -13.9 9.5 -0.5 8.7 -0.1 7.6 0.6 2.2 …

K 0.096699 1.6 -4.9 -19.2 26.0 -8.8 9.9 -7.0 -7.0 -4.3 3.3 -3.7 -3.4 -14.1 -8.0 …

t0 -0.73 1.3 -0.2 2.0 1.4 -2.6 5.8 -3.8 -2.1 2.4 -3.7 -3.8 -12.4 -10.2 -8.5 …

Ea 0.5 -1.1 9.3 -1.8 4.4 -4.5 -4.9 -4.6 4.9 -7.4 4.0 -10.8 -2.1 -7.2 -4.5 …

EaS 0.1903656 10.2 -0.9 1.2 2.5 1.0 -8.3 -4.0 10.0 6.3 10.5 7.8 3.3 -13.7 -4.4 …

Cmax 0.54 0.9 3.6 -1.0 3.0 -1.3 2.7 -1.6 0.6 4.2 9.1 -1.8 1.2 -4.3 -3.3 …

ep 6.02 -0.5 1.4 3.0 3.8 -6.2 6.4 -7.4 7.3 -5.4 7.0 2.1 -2.0 -7.2 -5.3 …

A0 0.1227808 1.0 6.9 1.0 1.5 -4.7 0.4 3.9 -4.5 -11.7 8.2 -10.7 -4.7 -11.5 -10.7 …

Ef 7 10.6 1.1 -1.0 1.2 -0.5 2.9 -3.9 9.1 -4.0 2.0 -0.7 4.7 2.7 -5.1 …

El 39.3 6.4 10.3 -6.0 1.2 -3.3 -9.0 6.6 0.7 -4.9 -5.0 -1.4 -11.1 -10.7 -15.3 …

Ls 14.7 -8.3 0.8 -0.5 3.0 4.5 -0.2 -1.9 -2.9 10.8 11.8 -2.5 -3.4 -4.9 -15.5 …

Fs 3.6 0.8 -0.7 -1.4 -5.4 -2.1 -3.7 1.0 -5.4 3.4 5.0 -10.4 -5.6 -4.1 -6.3 …

egg_mass 0.00096 7.7 -2.5 1.4 0.2 -4.0 2.0 -0.5 -1.7 2.6 9.6 -0.8 -5.8 -11.1 -0.1 …

a_g 1.231E-05 -10.1 12.9 -7.3 9.7 -7.0 2.1 -10.0 14.4 2.5 16.1 -4.5 5.0 -16.6 0.9 …

b_g 2.969 -57.4 180.3 -43.0 23.2 -53.8 69.9 -55.4 84.7 -53.4 120.3 -60.1 118.2 -65.7 114.2 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 4.0 7.8 -4.3 0.2 -4.4 0.6 -0.2 2.1 1.9 1.0 -4.5 -5.9 -9.2 -8.0 …

Gl 0.02485 3.7 1.1 -2.1 5.8 -6.2 2.1 -4.2 -0.2 -0.9 3.9 -3.3 -13.6 -7.2 -13.8 …

H 0.4866877 -1.4 2.3 -1.0 2.4 4.1 2.2 1.4 3.3 4.0 2.2 -7.1 -1.3 -16.7 -5.6 …

AM 0.0004709 12.7 -8.3 0.0 1.4 0.3 1.1 -2.9 2.3 1.6 2.2 -8.0 -3.4 -9.7 -2.9 …

AE 0.0016362 -0.4 -0.5 1.1 2.1 -8.8 0.0 -7.3 -4.6 3.1 -8.0 5.8 -1.8 -0.4 -9.3 …

PM 0.0800959 2.7 -7.5 -1.8 2.0 1.5 -0.6 5.2 2.6 5.4 -2.6 -10.3 -2.4 -6.8 0.0 …

I 5.142E+13 5.1 10.9 1.0 1.6 -8.7 -5.2 4.5 2.4 -2.6 2.2 0.7 -13.0 -17.9 -0.6 …

NFm 0.28 -7.3 9.2 -2.1 0.4 -7.7 4.7 7.7 2.5 -4.9 9.6 10.9 -6.1 -12.3 -2.9 …

NEm 0.5 4.5 4.8 -1.7 -2.6 1.9 -1.3 -2.1 3.8 5.2 3.8 -2.2 -5.7 -1.6 -13.5 …

NMm 0.33 -0.6 3.6 1.2 0.8 -3.5 3.7 -6.8 1.7 3.9 3.7 4.2 -3.6 -10.1 -2.5 …

NRm 0.3 7.2 -0.7 1.1 -2.9 -2.3 -0.2 5.5 4.4 1.3 4.0 -9.1 -2.7 -4.0 -6.5 …

247

Parameter Value M6.dec. M6.inc M7.dec. M7.inc M8.dec. M8.inc M9.dec. M9.inc M10.dec. M10.inc M11.dec. M11.inc M12.dec. M12.inc …

linf 84.55 6.7 -1.8 2.6 -4.2 -4.2 5.4 -5.3 7.7 -6.6 -4.4 -9.7 -2.4 -4.9 -3.5 …

K 0.096699 -5.1 -4.1 4.7 0.9 -0.8 -2.1 -2.8 -3.4 -4.2 -5.1 -6.2 -13.0 -1.6 -0.7 …

t0 -0.73 -0.6 -6.5 1.5 5.1 -0.4 -3.3 4.2 2.7 -8.3 -2.6 -3.8 -0.8 -4.6 -0.2 …

Ea 0.5 1.2 11.2 -1.5 9.9 -9.4 3.0 -0.5 1.3 0.6 -1.6 -3.7 -3.6 0.0 -1.9 …

EaS 0.1903656 -2.0 1.1 -1.0 1.4 1.6 3.5 0.7 0.5 -5.0 -1.6 -4.7 -7.3 -3.9 -1.7 …

Cmax 0.54 -5.2 2.5 5.9 7.3 8.8 -9.9 -0.6 3.6 -3.5 -0.8 -4.7 -1.2 -2.3 -4.4 …

ep 6.02 -10.4 4.7 0.9 4.4 3.6 5.4 -0.8 4.6 -3.8 3.4 -1.8 -3.2 0.5 0.3 …

A0 0.1227808 -11.2 2.7 -6.2 3.1 -7.6 0.9 -3.4 1.9 -13.5 -4.6 -10.9 -3.7 -4.2 -0.4 …

Ef 7 -0.4 0.2 7.8 0.0 5.8 2.9 4.3 1.2 0.8 -2.3 -1.5 -7.5 -0.8 -1.3 …

El 39.3 12.0 -1.1 1.4 -4.5 0.3 -1.3 -1.3 1.1 -6.3 -6.7 -0.6 -2.5 -1.2 2.4 …

Ls 14.7 -3.8 0.0 2.7 0.8 -17.1 -12.9 2.5 2.5 -1.8 -1.4 -1.1 -0.8 -1.2 -5.7 …

Fs 3.6 1.6 3.9 -5.0 1.5 -2.9 -0.1 2.7 0.6 -7.0 -2.8 -5.3 -9.9 0.4 -1.3 …

egg_mass 0.00096 -10.2 7.8 2.6 3.5 6.4 1.7 2.1 1.9 0.5 -7.6 -2.1 -5.8 -1.3 -7.3 …

a_g 1.231E-05 -4.4 6.2 -8.9 15.1 -8.5 0.2 -10.0 14.6 -12.8 -1.6 -15.8 9.2 -10.4 5.6 …

b_g 2.969 -57.4 177.7 -62.8 178.3 -62.2 135.4 -69.6 210.6 -67.9 160.1 -69.7 182.9 -70.0 219.6 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 10.3 2.4 1.0 8.4 5.5 10.8 3.7 3.3 -1.7 -6.8 -3.5 -0.1 -0.8 -0.6 …

Gl 0.02485 -0.4 -1.7 3.7 6.4 2.7 -2.7 1.2 4.9 -5.5 -5.0 -8.1 -3.2 -0.3 -3.7 …

H 0.4866877 -3.6 12.8 2.0 8.6 2.3 5.8 2.3 -5.2 -3.8 -5.1 -6.2 -3.5 0.7 -3.5 …

AM 0.0004709 7.9 -2.0 8.9 -1.7 7.0 -2.3 0.2 -2.5 -3.7 -4.5 -7.4 -2.2 -2.8 -1.0 …

AE 0.0016362 5.1 4.4 4.0 -1.6 -0.7 -16.2 -4.1 -3.7 -10.1 -7.0 -5.4 -3.9 -0.3 -0.8 …

PM 0.0800959 4.5 1.0 0.0 0.4 4.5 -4.0 2.8 -1.1 -6.1 -7.5 -4.5 -12.5 -0.9 0.1 …

I 5.142E+13 11.6 2.2 -0.5 -3.2 -18.4 6.4 0.6 2.7 -0.8 0.8 -6.9 -3.5 -4.0 2.4 …

NFm 0.28 -15.5 17.4 -0.6 2.7 -5.5 4.6 0.7 -0.1 -7.2 -0.9 -3.4 -2.9 -0.1 -1.9 …

NEm 0.5 5.0 -8.2 1.3 -6.7 -4.2 -5.8 1.3 2.6 -6.2 0.0 -7.9 -1.9 0.7 -4.4 …

NMm 0.33 8.4 8.0 -0.3 7.0 -0.5 6.7 -2.1 -0.6 -1.4 -1.5 -6.0 -3.1 -1.5 -1.8 …

NRm 0.3 -0.7 -1.5 4.4 6.0 5.7 -3.9 2.7 -4.0 -14.5 -16.2 -3.5 -4.3 0.3 0.4 …

248

Parameter Value M13.dec. M13.inc M14.dec. M14.inc M15.dec. M15.inc M16.dec. M16.inc. M17.dec. M17.inc M18.dec. M18.inc M19.dec. M19.inc …

linf 84.55 -4.5 0.4 -5.0 0.5 -2.9 4.4 -3.6 5.2 -3.7 2.4 -3.0 2.5 -3.6 2.2 …

K 0.096699 -2.2 1.8 2.5 -0.1 1.5 2.5 -2.1 2.4 -0.5 0.9 0.2 0.1 -0.4 -0.1 …

t0 -0.73 -0.5 -1.2 0.6 0.2 1.7 3.7 1.1 -0.3 0.7 -0.1 -0.8 0.9 -0.4 0.5 …

Ea 0.5 0.8 -0.1 -0.2 1.2 0.3 -0.8 -1.3 -0.5 -0.9 -0.5 1.7 0.7 0.1 -0.1 …

EaS 0.1903656 -2.7 0.1 2.2 1.2 4.3 2.0 -1.9 -0.1 -3.4 -1.2 0.1 -0.5 -0.6 -0.3 …

Cmax 0.54 -1.4 -0.5 0.4 -1.4 1.0 -1.6 -0.4 -9.4 0.1 -1.3 -1.1 -0.3 0.4 0.3 …

ep 6.02 -1.0 1.5 1.3 1.1 0.5 3.5 0.7 -1.8 -0.5 1.3 0.3 1.3 -0.4 1.4 …

A0 0.1227808 1.3 1.0 0.2 0.0 -0.2 1.2 3.0 1.8 0.2 -1.6 0.6 1.4 -0.1 -0.3 …

Ef 7 0.4 -2.0 -5.8 -2.4 2.0 2.5 3.8 1.5 2.0 -1.0 0.5 0.5 -0.5 -0.7 …

El 39.3 2.7 2.7 0.6 1.0 2.7 4.0 3.5 2.5 -0.8 -2.5 0.9 0.1 -0.1 0.7 …

Ls 14.7 0.8 -5.7 1.0 -7.4 2.5 2.3 4.4 -5.3 -0.3 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 …

Fs 3.6 0.0 -3.1 1.6 1.3 3.3 1.0 -1.7 -0.1 -0.8 -2.5 -0.9 1.2 0.0 0.4 …

egg_mass 0.00096 1.0 0.2 0.8 -0.5 -1.1 1.0 0.8 -2.9 -0.7 -0.6 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.5 …

a_g 1.231E-05 -10.1 9.9 -9.1 12.1 -8.1 14.3 -12.5 7.6 -14.2 9.6 -9.8 11.3 -10.0 9.9 …

b_g 2.969 -70.7 224.5 -70.6 226.6 -70.1 252.1 -69.8 218.7 -71.3 251.5 -71.5 252.5 -72.0 253.0 …

eggs_per_bass 375000 -0.7 0.5 -1.1 0.5 2.0 4.3 -0.9 1.9 -2.8 -1.3 -0.7 0.4 0.5 -0.1 …

Gl 0.02485 -4.4 -0.3 0.9 -5.0 2.8 0.6 -1.0 1.2 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.5 -0.5 0.6 …

H 0.4866877 2.1 -5.1 1.3 0.3 2.1 2.6 0.2 -3.8 -1.9 -2.3 0.9 0.8 0.2 0.0 …

AM 0.0004709 -0.9 1.3 1.0 -1.1 2.1 3.2 0.2 1.6 -0.1 0.3 -0.7 0.1 0.2 0.5 …

AE 0.0016362 2.4 1.4 -1.4 0.9 2.7 0.5 2.9 2.0 -0.9 0.2 0.9 1.7 0.3 1.0 …

PM 0.0800959 -0.4 3.0 -2.1 0.7 2.1 5.5 2.8 -2.2 1.2 -1.3 1.3 -1.3 0.3 -0.6 …

I 5.142E+13 -1.0 1.4 -3.9 -0.8 -2.5 1.7 -1.3 -0.1 -0.7 -0.2 -0.3 0.3 -0.2 0.6 …

NFm 0.28 1.3 -0.9 1.3 -1.0 2.7 0.7 4.7 -0.1 1.4 1.2 0.3 1.0 0.2 0.3 …

NEm 0.5 1.7 0.9 0.2 -1.1 1.6 2.4 4.0 -0.7 0.3 -1.3 0.7 -0.3 0.1 -0.6 …

NMm 0.33 2.7 -2.3 -0.1 -3.1 1.8 -0.6 1.9 -6.1 -0.7 -1.5 0.6 0.9 0.6 -0.5 …

NRm 0.3 0.9 1.0 -0.4 0.1 1.1 2.5 1.3 -1.6 0.3 -1.2 0.4 0.8 -0.7 -0.2 …

249

Parameter Value M20.dec. M20.inc M21.dec. M21.inc M22.dec. M22.inc M23.dec. M23.inc M24.dec. M24.inc M25.dec. M25.inc M26.dec. M26.inc …

linf 84.55 -2.2 2.4 -2.3 2.3 -3.4 2.8 -2.5 3.1 -3.8 2.8 -3.4 2.7 -2.9 1.4 …